
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 1 June 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Sunny Lambe

Councillor Adele Morris

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 23 May 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 1 June 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: ROCK ISLAND (THOMAS A BECKET), 320-322 
OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5UE

1 - 86

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: DARWIN COURT CAFÉ, 1 CRAIL ROW, 
LONDON SE17 1AD

87 - 120

7. REVOCATION OF TRADING LICENCE 121 - 133



Item No. Title Page No.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

8. REVOCATION OF TRADING LICENCE

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:
[...]
ed in respect of 
the premises known as Rock Island (Thomas A Becket) 320 - 322 Old Kent Road, 
London SE1 5UE.

10. The application is summarised as follows:

 The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises:

o Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 00:30 (the following day)
o Friday and Saturday from 11:00 to 02:00 (the following day)

2



 

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):

o Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 01:00 (the following day)
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 02:30 (the following day)

 The opening hours:

o Sunday to Thursday from 07:00 to 01:00 (the following day)
o Friday and Saturday from 07:00 to 02:30 (the following day)

 Removal of Condition 847:

o That intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the premises 
otherwise than to persons taking table meals and for consumption by 
such persons as an ancillary to their meal or awaiting to be seated within 
a designated waiting area with a maximum of 15 at any time.

 Amend the Condition 842 from:

o That the premises have a maximum accommodation limit of 120 patrons 
made up of: 85 seated patrons and 15 waiting patrons inside the 
premises and also, 16 seated patrons outside the premises.

to:

o That the premises have a maximum accommodation limit of 150 patrons 
and also, 25 seated patrons outside the premises.

11. A copy of the application is attached to this report as Appendix B.

Designated premises supervisor

12. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) under the existing premises licence is 
Ms Claire Joy Steele, holding a personal licence with the London Borough of 
Hackney.

Representations from responsible authorities

13. The Metropolitan Police have made a representation. The police raise concerns that 
the applicant’s previously granted application was brought before the Southwark 
licensing sub-committee only on 30 January 2017. The conditions that the applicant 
has requested be removed/amended, were intentionally placed there as a result of 
consider
[...]
ities. Both conditions were fully explained to the applicant and his 
representative and they agreed. The applicant has also applied to extend the hours 
to later than applied for and not granted by the sub-committee in the original 
application. No appeal was put in against the original decision by the applicant for 
either the hours granted or conditions placed on the licence. 

APPENDIX C

30



The police object to the granting of the current variation in full for the following 
reasons. 

The premises is situated in a designated residential area as set out in the Southwark 
Statement of Licensing policy and the current hours are later than that recommended 
in the policy for restaurants or public houses which the removal of condition 847 
would allow the premises to operate as.  

The time the current licence has been in operation has not been sufficient to 
establish the current licence holder’s ability to manage the premises and the 
associated problems. The current hours were only granted by the licensing 
subcommittee on the 30th January 2017 after a full hearing.  

The removal of the conditions requested in the application would change the 
permitted operation from that of a restaurant to a bar, which the police would require 
more stringent conditions including More SIA and ID Scan. This is not what the 
original application was described as in the operating schedule and we would object 
to any change of operation. 

The operation of a restaurant where patrons are seated for a table meal and the 
consumption of alcohol is ancillary to this, is far less likely to have a detrimental 
impact of the prevention of crime and disorder than a vertical drinking establishment. 

Police object to this application to vary the premises licence as it is highly likely to 
have a negative impact on crime and disorder. 

Submitted for consideration 

PC Graham White 288MD 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

31



Environmental Protection Team - Environment & Housing, Chaplin Centre, Thurlow Street, London SE17 2DG 
Switchboard - 020 7525 5000  Website - www.southwark.gov.uk 
Strategic Director Environment & Housing - Gill Davies 

MEMO:  Environmental Protection Team 

To Regen.licensing;  Date  02/05/17 

Copies Andrew Heron 

From Ken Andrews 

Email 

Subject 
Rock Island 320-322 Old Kent Road SE1 5UE- Application to vary 

premises licence-CMU 851894 

The Environmental Protection Responsible Authority (EPRA) has considered an application to 
vary the premises licence at the above-mentioned address.  On behalf of the Responsible 
Authority, I wish to make representation under the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives.  

The applicant wants to extend the hours of operation for sale of late night refreshment and 
alcohol to 01:00 on Sundays –Thursday and up to 02:30 on Fridays and Saturdays.The restaurant 
is close to residential premises, in particular, the residential accommodation that occupies the 
floors above the venue. 

Previous assessments carried out by Environmental Health officers have indicated that the 
building has problems with flanking transmission of noise between the commercial and residential 
premises. 

The address has a long history of causing public nuisance both from the music/noise 
transmission, and people noise from patrons congregating outside and having loud music blasting 
out of cars etc.  Environmental Protection, and Noise Team have received several complaints  

I understand that the premises are now under different managerial control, but the applicant has 
not provided any information that will address public nuisance concerns.  Statement 150, in the 
Statement of Licensing Policy document, sets out matters that will be taken into consideration 
when deciding the merits of the application.  It states that applicants for licences incorporating 
hours that fall outside of those set out in Table 2 (page 38) are expected to explain fully within 
their application, the arrangements in
[...]
aches of nine of the conditions 
imposed by the LSC. A warning letter was sent to the applicant on 21 March 2017 which I attach to 
this representation. · 

I therefore submit this representation and recommend that the application is refused. 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity pf the Licensing Responsible Authority 

Attached: Notice of Decision from 30 January 2017 
Warning letter sent on 21 March 2017 

37



·NOTICE OF DECISION 

6 ~fhwo.fK 
~ 

southwark.gov.uk 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 30 JANUARY 2017 

LICENSING ACT 2003: ROCK ISLAND (FORMERLY THOMAS A BECKET), 320-322 OLD KENT 
ROAD, LONDON SE1 SUE. 

1. Decision 

That the application made by Paul Anthony Scarborough for a premises .licence to be granted 
· under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Rock Island (formerly 
Thomas A Becket), 320-322 Old Kent Road, London SE1 SUE is granted as follows: · 

Licensable activity Hours 
l 

Sale and supply of alcohol (on the 11 :00 to 23:30 Monday to Sunday 
premises) 
Late .night refreshment 23:00 to 23:30 Monday to Sunday 

Opening hours 11 :OO to 00:00 Monday to Sunday 

Non standard timings: None 

2. Conditions 

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant · mandatory 
conditions, cpnditions· derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conciliated conditions agreed with the responsible authorities and the 
following additional conditions agreed by the sub-com.mittee: 

1. That all of the previous management of Thomas A Becket Leisure Investments Limited 
namely: Kazi Hasnat Abdul, Abdul ·Ka~him, Abdul Baian, Hatem Yavuz, Mahfuz 
Chowdhury, Apeksha Dandekar and Richard Devlin be prohibited from the premises at 
all times. The same individuals are prohibited to have any involvement whatsoever in the 
running of the premises or be a director or shareholder of Rock Island Food and Leisure 
Limited. 

2. · That should either Rock Island Fo
[...]
ed in the application are 

associated with increased alcohol consumption, alcohol related injuries and alcohol related 
harm. Public health sought an earlier end time in regards to the sale of alcohol and that they 
are brought in line with Southwark's.statement of licensing policy. · . 

The licensing sub-committee noted the representations from other persons who were not 
pres~nt. 

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral an.d written representations before it 
and were of the opinion and recognised that the premises had' been unused since the licence 
revocation in 2014. A significant period of time had passed and the local community could be 
satisfied that the crime and disorder previously associated with the premises would not occur 
again. 

The premises would be run by totally new management who were agreeable to prohibit any of 
the previous management entering the premises or being involved in the running of the 
business. Rock Island has demonstrated that they are committed to taking advantage of the 
heritage and bringing the premises back into tlie community. · With the strict conditions 
imposed, this licensing sub-committee are satisfied that a premises licence should be granted 
an·d that Rock Island can make a success of its venture. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 

4, Appeal rights 

The applicant may appeal against any decision: 

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend t(lat: · 

a) The licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified. them in a different way 

may appeal against the decision. 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 30 JANUARY 2017 

41



Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates' Court for the .area in which the premises .are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices' clerk for the Magistrates' Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy. 

Date: 30 January 2017 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISIO N - 30 JANUARY 2017 

42



Mr P.A. Scarborough, 
C/0 Rock Island, 
320-322 Old Kent Road, 
London, SE1 SUE. 

Dear Mr Scarborough, 

· Mr A. Lisowski, 
Licensing Enforcement Officer, 

Environment and Housing Department. 
alexander. Iisowski @southwark. gov. uk 

Tel: 020 7525 7531 

Date: 21 March 2017 

Breach of Premises Licensing Conditions for Rock Island, 320~322 Old ·Kent 
Road, London, SE1 SUE. 

I am writing to you in your capacity as the premises licence holder for Rock Island, 
~20-322 Old Kent Road, London, SE1 SUE. On Saturday, 11th March, 2017, at · 
19.30pm, I visited your venue to do a premises licence inspection .· 

The following conditions from the premises licence were not being complied with: 

Condition 289. "That the premises will install a CCTV system and maintain the system 
in good working order, the system will be of evidential quality in all lighting conditions 
and should be able to capture a clear facial image of all· persons that enter the venue. 
All public areas will be ·covered including the bar and smoking areas. All CCTV 
footage will be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall, upon request, be 
made im~diately available_ for inspection to officers of the pol.ice or council." 

Condition 288. 'That 'he~e shall be at least one member of staffon duty at all times 
the
[...]
 to 23:30 Monday to Sunday

Opening hours
11:00 to 00:00 Monday to Sunday

Non standard timings: None

2. Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the
application form, the conciliated conditions agreed with the responsible authorities and the
following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That all of the previous management of Thomas A Becket Leisure Investments Limited
namely: Kazi Hasnat Abdul, Abdul Kashim, Abdul Baian, Hatem Yavuz, Mahfuz
Chowdhury, Apeksha Dandekar and Richard Devlin be prohibited from the premises at
all times. The same individuals are prohibited to have any involvement whatsoever in the
running of the premises or be a director or shareholder of Rock Island Food and Leisure
Limited.

2. That should either Rock Island Food and Leisure Limited or Kazi Hasnat Abdul, Abdul
Kashim and Abdul Baian terminate the lease dated 14 December 2016 to the premises
(Ground Floor Thomas A Becket, 320-322 Old Kent Road, SE1 5UE) terminate the lease
before its expiry (in December 2031) by serving a break notice, the  premises licence
holder will surrender the premises licence to the licensing authority on expiry of the
break notice.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 30 JANUARY 2017

APPENDIX F
79



3. That the premises have a maximum accommodation limit of 120 patrons made up of: 85
seated patrons and 15 waiting patrons inside the premises and also, 16 seated patrons
outside the premises.

4. That the garden/outside area will be closed and clear of patrons by 22:30 daily after
which only a maximum of 5 smokers may enter the garden at any one time.  No drinks
are permitted in the garden area after 22:30.

5. That a written dispersal policy is provided to the licensing authority and shall be kept at
the premises and made immediately available for inspection by the police and
authorised co
[...]
at a premises licence should be granted 
and that Rock Island can make a success of its venture. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

4. Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way

may appeal against the decision.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 30 JANUARY 2017

82



Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against.

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy.

Date: 30 January 2017

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 30 JANUARY 2017

83



To:   

Cc:  ; Franklin, David; Regen, Licensing; 

Allday, Debra; Tear, Jayne 

Subject: Minor variation ‐ rock Island , (formerly 320‐322 

I write with regards to the minor variation received.  The application 

seeks to remove a condition put on by the licensing sub committee on 

30 Jan 2017.  We are still in the appeal period and the licence has as 

yet to be issued. 

1. A full variation will be needed to remove such  a condition,

as such this minor variation is rejected. 

2. As per the screen shot it is
[...]
censing Act 2003: Rock Island (Thomas A Becket), 320-322 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5UE
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Darwin Court Café, 1 Crail Row, London SE17 1AD
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	7 Revocation of Trading Licence
	Appendix A: Food Act Markets Schedule
	Appendix B: Standard licence conditions Food Act
	Appendix C

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 June 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 1 
June 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Sunny Lambe

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Claire Steele, applicant, Rock Island
Mr A Ranatunga, legal representative, Rock Island
Mr M Kilic, licensing agent, Rock Island
Graham Hopkins, licensing consultant, Rock Island
Samantha Quaye, local resident
P.C Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
J. Rose Weir, applicant, Darwin Court
R Mvoz, applicant, Darwin Court
M Saunderson, applicant, Darwin Court
Mr L H, temporary street trader
Mitchell Cohen , legal representative, temporary street trader

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Helena Crossley, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority officer
Ken Andrews, environmental protection officer
Hanna Lilley, senior street markets officer
Lisa York, markets and street trading manager
Nicky Costin, environment and social regeneration business 
unit manager
Harry Neillis, markets officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 June 2017

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: ROCK ISLAND (THOMAS A BECKET), 320-322 OLD KENT 
ROAD, LONDON SE1 5UE 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their representatives addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their representatives.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the Metropolitan Police Service representative.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.  

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representation from public health.

The licensing sub-committee heard from a local resident objecting to the application.  
Members had questions for the local resident.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 12.29pm.

The meeting resumed at 1.20pm.  The chair did not read out the decision of the sub-
committee as none of the parties were present.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Mr Paul Anthony Scarborough, for a variation of the 
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Rock 
Island (Thomas A Becket), 320-322 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5UE is granted as 
follows:



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 June 2017

Licensable activity Hours

The supply of alcohol (for 
consumption on premises)

Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 23:30 (the 
following day)

Friday and Saturday from 11:00 to 00:30 (the 
following day)

The provision of late night 
refreshment (indoors):

Sunday to Thursday  from 23:00 to 23:30 (the 
following day)

Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 00:30 (the 
following day)

Operating hours Sunday to Thursday from 07:00 to 00:00 (the 
following day)

Friday and Saturday from 07:00 to 01:00 (the 
following day)

Conditions

The following additional conditions, agreed by the sub-committee shal also apply:

That the doors and windows to the premises will be shut after 22:30.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The applicant and their representative addressed the sub-committee. They advised that 
the variation application was being made, to give more flexibility to the business. They 
advised that there was no intention to change the operation of the premises and that it 
would remain a restaurant, bar and grill. An independent licensing consultant conducted a 
compliance check on 22 May 2017.  They found no issues at the premises, with the 
exception of CCTV and the dispersal policy (a copy of which was submitted that morning). 
They informed the sub-committee that since the grant of the premises licence, there had 
been no incidents of crime and disorder.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee and stated 
that the applicant’s current licence had only been granted on 30 January 2017 and that the 
variation application was received only 35 days after. The variation sought the removal of 
two conditions (842 and 847) that were placed on the licence after considerable 
conciliation between the applicant and the responsible authorities. They informed the sub-
committee that  these conditions were explained to the applicant and their representative 
and they had agreed to them. The applicant also applied to extend the hours to later than 
applied for and not granted by the sub-committee in the original application.  

They advised that the premises is situated in a designated residential area, as set out in 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 June 2017

the Southwark statement of licensing policy and the current hours are later than those 
recommended in the policy for restaurants or public houses. Insufficient time had passed 
to establish the current licence holder’s ability to manage the premises and the historical 
associated problems. The removal of the conditions requested in the application would 
change the permitted operation from that of a restaurant to a bar, which the police feel 
would require more stringent conditions, none of which have been offered by the applicant.  

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee and raised similar 
concerns to those raised by the Metropolitan Police Service and licensing officer 
representing the council as a responsible authority. The officer highlighted that the 
premises was very close to residential premises, in particular, the residential 
accommodation that occupies the floors above the venue. Previous assessments carried 
out by environmental health officers have indicated that the building has problems with 
flanking transmission of noise between the commercial and residential premises. The 
address has a long history of causing public nuisance both from the music/noise 
transmission, and people noise from patrons congregating outside and having loud music 
blasting out of cars etc. The environmental protection team officer recommended that the 
application be refused in its entirety.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from public health.

The licensing sub-committee heard from a local resident, who advised that she spoke on 
behalf of the residents of Riddle Court.  The licence conditions imposed when this licence 
was granted played a key role in preventing and controlling alcohol related crime and anti-
social behaviour, ensuring that alcohol consumption was well managed. The removal of 
condition 847 would allow non-dining patrons to consume alcohol only. The resident stated 
that she had not experienced any problems with the premises since the grant of the 
licence in January 2017, but there was a prevailing fear that the problems experienced in 
2015 would return. Having heard from the responsible authorities, the resident did not 
have confidence in the management of the premises.  They added that the Thomas A 
Beckett building was an asset of community value and the hours sought appeared to 
contradict this.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from the other persons.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and concluded that in the short time that the premises has operated under its current 
licence, they have been in breach of licence conditions. Given the very serious history of 
crime and disorder related to the premises, there has been insufficient time to demonstrate 
that the premises is well managed. This licensing sub-committee does however note that 
there have been no complaints made by local residents. It is for this reason, the sub-
committee refuse the removal of conditions 842 and 847, but allow a 1 hour increase in 
the Friday and Saturday operating hours and licensable activities.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 June 2017

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: DARWIN COURT CAFÉ, 1 CRAIL ROW, LONDON SE17 1AD 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from the two local residents 
objecting to the application.

The applicant was given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 11.03am.

The meeting resumed at 11.59am.  The chair did not read out the decision of the sub-
committee as there was nobody present.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Julia Rose-Weir, for a variation of a premises licence, 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Darwin Court 
Café, 1 Crail Row, London SE17 1AD is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

The supply of alcohol (for 
consumption on premises)

Monday to Saturday from 08:00 to 22:00

Opening hours: Monday to Friday from 08:00 to 20:00
Saturday from 09:00 to 16:00

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 June 2017

application form and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That a Challenge 25 policy (requiring all those believed to be under the age of 25 to 
provide identification) will be adopted and a poster on the premises will be displayed to 
this effect.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The applicant addressed the sub-committee and emphasised that the extended opening 
hours would not be for public events, but for private functions held by local residents, or 
local groups that the Peabody Trust already worked with, for example to host staff parties, 
or quiz nights. The applicant stated that they had been operating on their current licence 
for a period of five years, and that no complaints had been made to the council during that 
time. 

The applicant stated that they have a small alcohol selection available, covering wine, and 
beer and that currently alcohol sales made up a small percentage of their overall turnover. 
The applicant explained some of the measures they put in place to ensure safety, such as 
having events staffed by their own staff, no alcohol being allowed outside, including in the 
garden area, and procedures for handling anti-social behaviour, which were already in 
place. 

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from the two local residents 
objecting to the application.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were of the opinion that the conditions on the existing license, and the procedures 
the applicant already had in place satisfied the licensing objectives.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 June 2017

situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

7. REVOCATION OF TRADING LICENCE 

The sub-committee noted the open report and considered the revocation of the temporary 
street trading licence.

The sub-committee agreed to revoke the licence of the temporary street trader after 
hearing the report from the street trading officers, the evidence from the temporary street 
trader and their legal representative and the information in the report.

This does not preclude the temporary street trader from applying for either a temporary or 
permanent market licence.  

8. REVOCATION OF TRADING LICENCE 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was moved, seconded and

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in categories 1 and 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules of the Southwark Constitution.

The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting.

The licensing sub-committee considered the closed information relating to this report.

Meeting ended at 4.52pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


